
CLOUD HOLDING COMPANY, LLC 
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 

  
This management discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) of the financial condition and results of 

operations of Cloud Holding Company, LLC (the “Company” or “Cloud”) is for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2022 and 2021, and should be read in conjunction with, the Company’s condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, and 
accompanying notes (the “Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements”). The Company’s 
financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America (“US GAAP”). Financial information presented in this MD&A is presented in 
thousands of United States dollars (“$” or “US$”), unless otherwise indicated. 

| 
This MD&A is prepared as of November 23, 2022. This MD&A should be read in conjunction 

with our accompanying Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements and related notes. The 
discussion is based upon, among other things, our Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, 
which have been prepared in accordance with US GAAP. The preparation of financial statements in 
conformity with US GAAP requires us to, among other things, make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosures of contingent liabilities at the financial 
statement dates and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. We 
review our estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis. Our estimates are based on our historical 
experience and other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results 
are likely to differ from those estimates under different assumptions or conditions, but we do not believe 
such differences will materially affect our financial position or results of operations, although they could.  
 
Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements 

  
This MD&A contains “forward-looking statements”, within the meaning of Canadian securities 

laws, that involve risks and uncertainties. We make forward-looking statements related to future 
expectations, estimates, and projections that are uncertain and often contain words such as “anticipate,” 
“believe,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “forecast,” “intend,” “likely,” “may,” “outlook,” “plan,” 
“predict,” “should,” “target,” or other similar words or phrases. These statements are not guarantees of 
future performance and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and assumptions that are 
difficult to predict. Our future results and financial condition may be materially different from those we 
currently anticipate and historical results may not be indicative of future performance. 

 
 COVID-19 Considerations  
  

In March 2020, the World Health Organization categorized coronavirus disease 2019 (together 
with its variants “COVID-19”) as a pandemic. COVID-19 continues to spread throughout the U.S. and 
other countries across the world, and the duration and severity of its effects and those of its variants are 
currently unknown. We continue to implement and evaluate actions to strengthen our financial position and 
support the continuity of its business and operations in the face of this pandemic and other events.  

  
Our priorities during the COVID-19 pandemic are protecting the health and safety of our 

employees and its customers, following the recommended actions of government and health authorities. In 
the future, the pandemic may cause reduced demand for our products and services if, for example, the 
pandemic results in a recessionary economic environment or potential new restrictions on business 
operations or the movement of individuals.  

  



During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, our revenue, gross profit and operating results 
were not materially impacted by COVID-19 and we generally maintained the consistency of its operations. 
However, the uncertain nature of the spread of COVID-19 may impact our business operations for reasons 
including the potential quarantine of CHC employees or those of its supply chain partners.  

  
 Overview of the Company  
  

Cloud Holding Company, LLC (“CHC” or “Company”), a cannabis consumer-packaged goods 
company and retailer, promotes well-being through the power of cannabis while being committed to 
community and sustainable profitable growth.  CHC owns, manufactures, and distributes a portfolio of 
cannabis consumer-packaged goods brands to third-party retail stores across the state of Michigan, as well 
as to Company-owned retail stores. CHC is a Michigan limited liability company organized on May 5, 
2020.  We began operations during 2020. 

The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements include the accounts of the Company, 
its wholly-owned subsidiaries, its partially-owned subsidiaries, and those controlled by the Company by 
virtue of agreements, on a consolidated basis after elimination of intercompany transactions and balances.  
The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements include the accounts of Cloud Management 
Company, LLC, East Coastline LLC, Family Brands, LLC, Oak Flint, LLC, Oak Hudson Pharma, LLC, 
and Pinebrook Warren, LLC (collectively the “Company”). 

 Results of Operations  
 

The table below sets forth the Company’s selected consolidated financial results for the periods, 
and as of the dates, indicated. The following information has been derived from the Condensed 
Consolidated Interim Financial Statements and the condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021. 
   

The Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with U.S. GAAP and on a going-concern basis that contemplates continuity of operations and 
realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. Amounts have been 
presented in thousands of U.S. dollars.  
 
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 Compared With Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021 
 
The following table sets forth our condensed consolidated interim statements of operations for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 ($ in thousands): 
  
 Nine months ended September 30  Three months ended September 30 

       2022  As %          2021  As %        2022  As %          2021  As % 

 (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)    (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   

Net Revenue $    40,712  100% $   28,057  100%  $    14,611  100% $   11,937  100% 
Costs of Goods Sold 27,607  68% 22,126  79%  10,005  68% 8,991  75% 
Gross Profit 13,105  32% 5,931  21%  4,606  32% 2,946  25% 
Selling, general and administrative expenses 13,197  32% 6,591  23%  4,396  30% 2,882  24% 
Loss from Operations (92 ) (0%) (660)  (2%)  210  1% 64  1% 
Interest Expense 1,997  5% 251  1%  797  5% 114  1% 
Net Loss Before Income Taxes (2,089 ) (5%) (911)  (3%)  (587)  (4%) (50)  (0%) 
Income Tax Expense 2,729  7% 1,768  6%  967  7% 732  6% 
Net Loss $    (4,818 ) (12%) $   (2,679 ) (10%)  $   (1,554)  (11%) $   (782 ) (7%) 

  



Net Revenue 
 
Net Revenue from sale of goods for the three months ended September 30, 2022 was $14.6 million, 
representing an increase of $2.7 million, or 22% compared to the same period a year ago. This increase is 
attributable to increased sales generated from new Cloud stores that opened during the last three months of 
the year ended December 31, 2021, and also new store openings in March and April located in Gaylord and 
New Baltimore, respectively.  The increase in net sales during Q3 2022 were also driven by our wholesale 
manufacturing operations, which manufactures and sells cannabis products to Cloud stores and third-party 
dispensaries.  
 
Net Revenue from sale of goods for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was $40.7 million, 
representing an increase of $12.7 million, or 45% compared to the same period a year ago. This increase is 
attributable to increased sales generated from new Cloud stores that opened during the last three months of 
the year ended December 31, 2021, and also three new store openings in the first nine months ended 
September 30, 2022. The increase in net sales during Q1, Q2 and Q3 2022 were also driven by our wholesale 
manufacturing operations, which manufactures and sells cannabis products to Cloud stores and third-party 
dispensaries.  During Q4 2021, we acquired a cultivation facility in Kalamazoo, MI, which also generated 
revenue from the sale of wholesale flower products to Cloud stores and third-party dispensaries.   
  
Cost of Goods Sold 
 
Cost of goods sold (“COGS”) for the three months ended September 30, 2022 was $10 million, representing 
an increase of $1 million, compared to the same period a year ago, resulting primarily from an increase in 
net sales, but partially offset by lower costing. COGS represent costs to cultivate and produce cannabis 
products that are produced in our owned facilities and are sold to third parties and through our Cloud stores. 
For products that are purchased from third parties, COGS is the cost of inventory for sales to retail 
customers. 
 
Cost of goods sold (“COGS”) for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was $27.6 million, 
representing an increase of $5.5 million, compared to the same period a year ago, resulting primarily from 
an increase in net sales, but partially offset by lower costing. COGS represent costs to cultivate and produce 
cannabis products that are produced in our owned facilities and are sold to third parties and through our 
Cloud stores. For products that are purchased from third parties, COGS is the cost of inventory for sales to 
retail customers. 
 
 
Gross Profit 
 
Gross profit for the three months ended September 30, 2022 was $4.6 million or 32% of net revenue, 
compared to $2.9 million, or 25% of net revenue for the same period a year ago. The increase in gross profit 
as a percentage of net revenue is due primarily to improved leverage of fixed costs, along with a more 
favorable product mix.  
 
Gross profit for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was $13.1 million or 32% of net revenue, 
compared to $5.9 million, or 21% of net revenue for the same period a year ago. The increase in gross profit 
as a percentage of net revenue is due primarily to improved leverage of fixed costs, along with a more 
favorable product mix.  
 
  



Selling, general and administrative expenses 
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2022 were $4.4 
million, or 30% of net revenue, compared to $2.9 million or 24% of net revenue for the same period a year 
ago. This increase in operating expense as a percentage of net revenue is primarily due to our concerted 
effort to establish a scalable platform and related infrastructure to support our business as we continue to 
grow.   
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 were $13.2 
million, or 32% of net revenue, compared to $6.6 million or 23% of net revenue for the same period a year 
ago. This increase in operating expense as a percentage of net revenue is primarily due to our concerted 
effort to establish a scalable platform and related infrastructure to support our business as we continue to 
grow.   
 
 
Interest Expense 
 
Interest expense for the three months ended September 30, 2022 was $0.8 million, which consisted 
primarily of cash and non-cash interest expense associated with our capital leases.  
 
Interest expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was $2 million, which consisted primarily 
of cash and non-cash interest expense associated with our capital leases.  
 
 
Net Loss 
 
Net loss for the three months ended September 30, 2022 was $1.6 million, compared to a net loss of $0.8 
million for the same period a year ago. The higher net loss for the current period is primarily attributable to 
our strategic effort to invest in infrastructure to support the rapid growth of our business and the recent 
opening of new stores, which typically take time to mature and fully scale. 
 
Net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was $4.8 million, compared to a net loss of $2.7 
million for the same period a year ago. The higher net loss for the current period is primarily attributable to 
our strategic effort to invest in infrastructure to support the rapid growth of our business and the recent 
opening of new stores, which typically take time to mature and fully scale. 
 
 
Non-GAAP Financial and Measures 
 
In addition to providing financial measurements based on US GAAP, we provide additional financial 
metrics that are not prepared in accordance with US GAAP. Management uses non-GAAP financial 
measures, in addition to US GAAP financial measures, to understand and compare operating results across 
accounting periods, for financial and operational decision making, for planning and forecasting purposes 
and to evaluate the Company’s financial performance. Management uses the non-GAAP measurement of 
adjusted EBITDA, which we believe reflects our ongoing business in a manner that allows for meaningful 
comparisons and analysis of trends in the business, as it facilitates comparing financial results across 
accounting periods. We also believe that this non-GAAP financial measure enables investors to evaluate 
the Company’s operating results and future prospects in the same manner as management. This non-GAAP 
financial measures may also exclude expenses and gains that may be unusual in nature, infrequent or not 
reflective of the Company’s ongoing operating results. As there are no standardized methods of calculating 
non-GAAP measures, our methods may differ from those used by others, and accordingly, the use of these 



measures may not be directly comparable to similarly titled measures used by others. Accordingly, non-
GAAP measures are intended to provide additional information and should not be considered in isolation 
or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with US GAAP. 
  
Adjusted EBITDA 
 
Adjusted EBITDA is a financial measure that is not calculated in accordance with US GAAP. Management 
believes that because adjusted EBITDA excludes (a) certain non-cash expenses (such as depreciation, 
amortization and interest costs) and (b) expenses that are not reflective of the Company’s core operating 
results over time (such as non-cash inventory adjustments and litigation costs), this measure provides 
investors with additional useful information to measure the Company’s financial performance, particularly 
with respect to changes in performance from period to period. The Company’s management uses adjusted 
EBITDA (a) as a measure of operating performance, and (b) for planning and forecasting in future periods. 
The Company’s presentation of adjusted EBITDA are not necessarily comparable to other similarly titled 
captions of other companies due to different methods of calculation and should not be used by investors as 
a substitute or alternative to net income or any measure of financial performance calculated and presented 
in accordance with US GAAP. Instead, management believes adjusted EBITDA should be used to 
supplement the Company’s financial measures derived in accordance with US GAAP to provide a more 
complete understanding of the trends affecting the business. 
 
Although adjusted EBITDA is frequently used by investors and securities analysts in their evaluations of 
companies, adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and investors should not consider it in 
isolation or as a substitute for, or more meaningful than, amounts determined in accordance with US GAAP. 
Some of the limitations to using non-GAAP measures as an analytical tool are (a) they do not reflect the 
Company’s interest income and expense, or the requirements necessary to service interest or principal 
payments on the Company’s debt, (b) they do not reflect future requirements for capital expenditures or 
contractual commitments, and (c) although depreciation and amortization charges are non-cash charges, the 
assets being depreciated and amortized will often have to be replaced in the future, and non-GAAP 
measures do not reflect any cash requirements for such replacements. 
 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, adjusted EBITDA consisted of the following: 
  
         
    2022      2021   
   (Unaudited)    (Unaudited)  
Net Loss (GAAP)   $ (4,818)      $ (2,679)   
Interest expense      1,997        251   
Income tax expense      2,729        1,768   
Depreciation and amortization      1,865        640   
Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP)    $ 1,773      $ (20)   
 
  



Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 
As of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, we had cash and cash equivalents of $2.6 million and 
$2.1 million, respectively. 
 
As of September 30, 2022, we had current assets of $12.4 million and current liabilities of $13.8 million, 
as compared to $10.3 million and $13.3 million as of December 31, 2021, respectively.   
 
As of September 30, 2022, and December 31, 2021, we had total assets of $36.8 million and $31.2 million 
and non-current financial liabilities of $33.3 million and $24.0 million, respectively.   
 
Cash Flows 
 
Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Operations 
 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, net cash used in operating activities was $3 million, 
primarily attributable to the recent opening of new dispensaries, concerted effort to build up manufacturing 
inventories and a payment of income taxes. 
 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021, net cash provided by operating activities was $5.4 million, 
primarily attributable to the launch of the Company’s new wholesale business, increased retail sales, and 
an increase in Accounts Payable. 
 
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities 
 
Net cash used in investing activities was $3.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, 
primarily related to the opening of two new dispensaries, the acquisition of one dispensary, and the remodel 
of a recently acquired dispensary. 
 
Net cash used in investing activities was $6.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, 
primarily related to the construction of two new dispensaries and the acquisition and continued buildout of 
the cultivation facility. 
 
 
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities 
 
Net cash provided by financing activities was $7.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, 
primarily related to proceeds received in connection with the issuance of notes payable and the sale of 
member interests in CHC.   
 
Net cash provided by financing activities was $1.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, 
primarily related to proceeds received in connection with the issuance of related party notes payable.   
 
We manage our liquidity and financial position in the context of our overall business strategy. We 
continually forecast and manage our cash, working capital balances, and capital structure to meet the short-
term and long-term obligations of our business while seeking to maintain liquidity and financial flexibility. 
We have historically funded our operations primarily through the cash flows generated from our operations 
and proceeds from the issuance of related party debt. 
  
We believe that cash generated from our operations, along with the funds available through debt or equity 
financings, primarily for the purposes of expanding current operations, making capital acquisitions, or 



consummating strategic transactions are adequate to fund our financial obligations for at least the next 
twelve months.  
 
Subsequent Events 
 
In October 2022, in exchange for $1,000,000 of cash proceeds, the Company issued promissory notes 
(“October Notes”) with an aggregate principal sum of $1,000,000. The October Notes accrue interest at 6% 
per annum and have a term of five (5) years. The principal sum, along with any accrued and unpaid interest 
are due and payable at maturity. 
 
In November 2022, in exchange for $1,000,000 of cash proceeds, the Company issued promissory notes 
(“November Notes”) with an aggregate principal sum of $1,000,000. The November Notes accrue interest 
at 6% per annum and have a term of five (5) years. The principal sum, along with any accrued and unpaid 
interest are due and payable at maturity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 


